MAINE

Aroostook County

Martin, Isaie and Scholastique, House, 137 Saint Catherine St., Madawaska, 09001147

York County

Biddeford Main Street Historic District, 29 to 316 Main St., and portions of Elm, Jefferson, Adams, Washington, Franklin, Alfred and Water Sts., Biddeford, 09001146

MARYLAND

Caroline County

Linchester Mill, 3395 Linchester Rd., Preston, 09001148

Kent County

Gobbler Hill, 10121 Fairlee Rd., Chestertown, 09001149

Talbot County

Paw Paw Cove Site, Address Restricted, Tilghman, 09001150

MASSACHUSETTS

Plymouth County

Pinewoods Camp, 80 Cornish Field Rd., Plymouth, 09001151

MINNESOTA

Watonwan County

Grand Opera House, 502 First Ave. S., St. James, 09001152

NEW JERSEY

Bergen County

Arnault, Fridolin, House, 111 First St., Wood-Ridge Borough, 09001153 Edgewater Public Library, 49 Hudson Ave., Edgewater, 09001154

Burlington County

Chesterford School, 415 W. Main St., Maple Shade, 09001155

VIRGINIA

Charlottesville Independent city

McGuffey, William H., Primary School, 201 2nd St. N.W., Charlottesville, 09001156

Petersburg Independent city

Virginia Trunk & Bag Company, 600 W. Wythe St., Petersburg, 09001157

Richmond Independent city

First Battalion Virginia Volunteers Armory, 122 W. Leigh St., Richmond, 09001158

Russell County

Honaker Commercial Historic District, US Hwy 80, Honaker, 09001159

[FR Doc. E9–28634 Filed 11–30–09; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLNVC03300. L58740000. EU0000. LXSS060F0000; N-82710; 9-08807; TAS14X5260]

Notice of Realty Action: Competitive Sale of Public Land near Fernley in Lyon County, NV

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Realty Action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) proposes to offer one parcel of public land of approximately 628.2 acres in northern Lyon County by competitive sale at not less than the fair market value (FMV). The sale will be subject to the applicable provisions of Sections 203 and 209 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA), and the BLM land sale and mineral conveyance regulations.

DATES: Interested parties may submit written comments regarding the proposed sale of public land until January 15, 2010. The proposed sale date is to be announced and it will not be before February 1, 2010.

ADDRESSES: Mail written comments to BLM Field Manager, Sierra Front Field Office, Carson City District Office, 5665 Morgan Mill Road, Carson City, NV 89701.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

J. Fred Slagle at (775) 885–6115.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The sale parcel is approximately two miles southwest from downtown Fernley, Nevada and is legally described as:

Mount Diablo Meridian

T. 20 N., R. 24 E.,

Sec. 22, lots 1 to 6, inclusive, NE¹/₄, E¹/₂NW¹/₄, E¹/₂SW¹/₄, and W¹/₂SE¹/₄.

The area described contains 628.2 acres, more or less, in Lyon County.

An appraisal report will be prepared by a State certified appraiser for the purposes of establishing FMV. Other terms and conditions specific to the competitive sale process, this parcel, and the FMV will be published in the marketing brochure and in advertisements when the land is offered for sale.

The public land is not required for any Federal purpose. This public sale is in conformance with the 2001 BLM Carson City Consolidated Resource Management Plan approved May 9, 2001. The parcel meets the disposal qualification of Section 205 of the Federal Land Transaction Facilitation Act of July 25, 2000 (FLTFA), (43 U.S.C. 2304). The proceeds from the sale of the land will be deposited into the Federal Land Disposal Account for Nevada pursuant to FLTFA. Under FLTFA, four percent of the land sale proceeds go to the State of Nevada for education, 80 percent of the remaining proceeds are used to acquire environmentally-sensitive land, and 20 percent of the remaining proceeds are reserved for land disposal administration costs.

The land meets the criteria for sale under 43 CFR 2710.0–3(a)(3), as the sale of the parcel, because of its location or other characteristics, is difficult and uneconomic to manage as part of the public lands and is not suitable for management by another Federal department or agency. The land is intermingled with private land, which makes it difficult to manage for any Federal purpose. This land contains no other known public values. The subject parcel has not been identified for transfer to the State or any other local government or nonprofit organization. The parcel will be offered through competitive sale procedures pursuant to 43 CFR 2711.3-1.

Terms and Conditions: A mineral potential evaluation was completed for public land within the sale area and no known mineral values were identified. All mineral rights will be conveyed and no minerals will be reserved. Agreement to purchase the land will constitute an application for conveyance of the mineral estate in accordance with Section 209 of the Federal Land Policy Management Act (FLPMA). The designated buyer must include with their purchase payment a nonrefundable \$50 filing fee for the conveyance of the mineral estate. Payment must be submitted in the form of a certified check, postal money order, bank draft, or cashier's check made payable in U.S. dollars to the "Department of the Interior—Bureau of Land Management."

The following terms and conditions will appear in the conveyance document for this parcel:

A right-of-way is reserved for ditches and canals constructed by authority of the United States under the Act of August 30, 1890 (43 U.S.C. 945);

The parcel is subject to: 1. Valid existing rights;

2. Right-of-Way N-08162 for power line purposes granted to Sierra Pacific Power Company, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of March 4, 1911 (43 U.S.C. 961);

3. Right-of-Way N-39957 for road purposes granted to Lyon County, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of October 21, 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1761);

- 4. Right-of-Way N-51242 for water storage tanks, road, water pipeline, and ancillary facility purposes granted to the City of Fernley, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of October 21, 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1761);
- 5. Right-of-Way N-58193 for road and buried utility purposes granted to DB Fernley Investments, Ltd, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of October 21, 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1761);
- 6. Rights-of-Way N-63393 and Nev-060169 for gas pipeline purposes granted to Paiute Pipeline Company, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of February 25, 1920 (30 U.S.C. 185):
- 7. Right-of-Way N-73706 for communication purposes granted to Nevada Bell, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of October 21, 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1761);
- 8. Right-of-Way N-75056 for gas pipeline purposes granted to Southwest Gas Corporation, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of February 25, 1920 (30 U.S.C. 185);
- 9. Right-of-Way N-84710 for gas pipeline purposes granted to DB Fernley Investments, Ltd, its successors or assigns, pursuant to the Act of February 25, 1920 (30 U.S.C. 185). Holders of rights-of-way N-51242, N-58193, N-63393, and N-84710 have submitted applications to exercise term extension and conversion to easement opportunities. The land conveyance will be subject to these modifications.
- The purchaser/patentee, by accepting patent, agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the United States harmless from any costs, damages, claims, causes of action, penalties, fines, liabilities, and judgments of any kind arising from the past, present, or future acts or omissions of the patentee, its employees, agents, contractors, or lessees, or a third party arising out of, or in connection with, the patentee's use and/or occupancy of the patented real property. This indemnification and hold harmless agreement includes, but is not limited to, acts and omissions of the patentee, its employees, agents, contractors, or lessees, or third party arising out of or in connection with the use and/or occupancy of the patented real property resulting in:
- (a) Violations of Federal, State, and local laws and regulations that are now, or in the future become, applicable to the real property:
- (b) Judgments, claims, or demands of any kind assessed against the United States:
- (c) Costs, expenses, or damages of any kind incurred by the United States;
- (d) Releases or threatened releases of solid or hazardous waste(s) and/or

- hazardous substance(s), as defined by Federal or State environmental laws, off, on, into, or under land, property, and other interests of the United States;
- (e) Other activities by which solid or hazardous substances or wastes, as defined by Federal and State environmental laws are generated, released, stored, used, or otherwise disposed of on the patented real property, and any cleanup response, remedial action, or other actions related in any manner to said solid or hazardous substances or wastes; or
- (f) Natural resource damages as defined by Federal and State law. This covenant shall be construed as running with the patented real property and may be enforced by the United States in a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 11. Pursuant to the requirements established by Section 120(h) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. 9620 et seq.), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1988, (100 Stat. 1670), notice is hereby given that the above-described land has been examined and no evidence was found to indicate that any hazardous substances have been stored for 1 year or more, nor had any hazardous substances been disposed of or released on the subject property.

Encumbrances of record, appearing in the BLM public files for the parcel proposed for sale, are available during normal business hours at the BLM Carson City District Office.

No warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, is given by the United States as to the title, physical condition, or potential uses of the parcel of land proposed for sale, and the conveyance of any such parcel will not be on a contingency basis. It is the buyer's responsibility to be aware of all applicable Federal, State, or local government laws, regulations, or policies that may affect the subject lands or its future uses. It is also the buyer's responsibility to be aware of existing or prospective uses of nearby properties. Any land lacking access from a public road and highway will be conveyed as such, and future access acquisition will be the responsibility of the buyer.

Federal law requires that bidders must be

- (1) United States citizens 18 years of age or older;
- (2) A corporation subject to the laws of any State or of the United States:
- (3) An entity including, but not limited to, associations or partnerships capable of acquiring and owning real

- property, or interests therein, under the laws of the State of Nevada; or
- (4) A State, State instrumentality, or political subdivision authorized to acquire and own real property.
 U.S. citizenship is evidenced by presenting a birth certificate, passport, or naturalization papers. Certification of bidder qualification must accompany the deposit.

Only written comments submitted by postal service or overnight mail will be considered properly filed. Electronic mail, facsimile or telephone comments will not be considered as properly filed.

Before including your address, phone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Any adverse comments regarding the proposed sale will be reviewed by the BLM Nevada State Director, who may sustain, vacate, or modify this realty action. In the absence of any adverse comments, this realty action will become the final determination of the Department of the Interior.

(Authority: 43 CFR 2711)

Linda J. Kelly,

Field Manager, Sierra Front Field Office. [FR Doc. E9–28721 Filed 11–30–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Inv. No. 332-509]

Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises: U.S. and EU Export Activities, and Barriers and Opportunities Experienced by U.S. Firms

AGENCY: United States International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Institution of investigation and scheduling of hearing.

SUMMARY: Following receipt of a request on October 6, 2009, from the United States Trade Representative (USTR) under section 332(g) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1332(g)), the Commission instituted investigation No. 332–509, Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises: U.S. and EU Export Activities, and Barriers and Opportunities Experienced by U.S. Firms, for the purpose of preparing the